

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
STATE OF FLORIDA
500 South Duval Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1927

WILLIAM EARL SWEET

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No.: SC05-1374
L.T. Court No.: 16-1991-CF-2899
AXXX

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF, PURSUANT TO FLA. R. APP. PRO.
RULE 9.210

On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Fourth Judicial Circuit, and and For Duval
County, Florida

Honorable Fredrick B. Tygart
Judge of the Circuit court, Division B

FRANK J. TASSONE, JR. ESQ.

Fla. Bar. No.: 165611

RICK A. SICHTA, ESQ.

Fla. Bar. No.: 0669903

1833 Atlantic Boulevard

Jacksonville, FL 32207

Phone: 904-396-3344

Fax: 904-396-0924

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii-v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENTS OF THE CASE AND FACT.....	2-5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES INVOLVED.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	7
I. WHETHER THE DECISION IN <u>CRAWFORD V. WASHINGTON</u> APPLIES RETROACTIVELY TO CASES ALREADY FINAL	
II. WHETHER ADMITTED TESTIMONY IN APPELLANT’S PENALTY PHASE OF TRIAL WAS IN VIOLATION OF <u>CRAWFORD V. WASHINGTON</u> , THEREBY RENDERING ERROR THAT REQUIRES THIS COURT TO VACATE APPELLANT’S SENTENCE OF DEATH	
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND AS TO FONT	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Bass v. State</u>	20
530 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 1988)	
<u>Blanton v. State</u>	33
880 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004)	
<u>Bockting v. Bayer</u>	22
2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 3012 (2005)	
<u>Butler v. McKellar</u>	13
494 U.S. 407 (1990)	
<u>Chandler v. Crosby</u>	1, 5
2005 Fla. LEXIS 1988	
<u>Coker v. Georgia</u>	20
433 U.S. 584 (1977)	
<u>Cook v. State</u>	8, 21
553 So. 2d 1292 (1989)	
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u>	1-37
124 S. Ct. 1354 (2004)	
<u>Curtis v. State</u>	21
805 So. 2d 995 (1 st DCA 2001)	
<u>Ferguson v. State</u>	8, 10, 19
789 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2001)	
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u>	20
372 U.S. 335 (1963)	
<u>Hale v. State</u>	20
630 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1993)	

<u>Johnson v. State</u>	36
720 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1998)	
<u>Larkins v. State</u>	36
739 So. 2d 90 (1999)	
<u>Lopez v. State</u>	32
888 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004)	
<u>Markham v. Fogg</u>	5
458 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 1984)	
<u>Maryland v. Craig</u>	30
110 S. Ct. 3157 (1990)	
<u>Mattox v. United States</u>	18
156 U.S. 237 (1985)	
<u>Ohio v. Roberts</u>	13-15, 17,
448 U.S. 56 (1980)	23, 25, 28,
	30, 32
<u>Palmer v. State</u>	20
438 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1983)	
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u>	26
111 S. Ct. 2597 (1991)	
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u>	4
536 U.S. 584	
<u>Sheppard & White v. City of Jacksonville</u>	5
827 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2002)	
<u>State v. Callaway</u>	11
658 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1995)	

<u>State v. Iacovone</u>	20, 21
660 So. 2d 1371 (Fla. 1995)	
<u>State v. Stevens</u>	20
714 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 1998)	
<u>Stovall v. Denno</u>	8-13, 19
388 U.S. 293 (1967)	
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u>	4
466 U.S. 668 (1984)	
<u>Sweet v. Florida</u>	3
510 U.S. 1170 (1994)	
<u>Sweet v. State</u>	2
624 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1993)	
<u>Sweet v. State</u>	4
810 So. 2d 854 at 871 (Fla. 2002)	
<u>Tennessee v. Street</u>	29
471 U.S. 409 (1985)	
<u>United States v. Burr</u>	22
25 F. Cas. 193 (1807)	
<u>Witt v. State</u>	6-13, 27,
387 So. 2d 922 (1980)	30, 37

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure and Statutes

Fla. R. Crim. Pro. R. 3.851(f)(5).....	5
Fla. R. Crim. P. R. 3.851 (d)(1)(2)(3).....	6, 8, 9
Fla. Stat. 921.141 (5)(b).....	33, 36
